A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

"% PACIFIC POWER e

July 6, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2551

Attention: ALJ Pines
Re:  UE 246 Partial Settlement Agreement

PacifiCorp d.b.a. Pacific Power, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the Citizens’
Utility Board of Oregon, the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, and The Kroger
Company (“the Stipulating Parties™) are pleased to inform you that they have reached a partial
settlement agreement in principle on all issues in this docket except the following three: (1) the
timing of PacifiCorp’s recovery of Mona to Oquirrh investment costs; (2) PacifiCorp’s request
for a power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM); and (3) the prudence of PacifiCorp’s
environmental control investments at its thermal generation plants.

The Stipulating Parties plan to file a partial stipulation by July 12, 2012, with joint testimony to
support the stipulation following by August 1, 2012. The existing procedural schedule will
remain in effect for the three remaining issues.

Informal inquiries regarding this filing may be directed to Bryce Dalley, Director, Regulatory
Affairs & Revenue Requirement, at (503) 813-6389.

Sincerely, . ]
LAl P Sl p

A 48 e

William R. Griffith
Vice President, Regulation

cc: Service List in UE 246



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, in
Docket UE 246, on the date indicated below by email, addressed to said parties at his or

her last-known address(es) indicated below.

Kurt J. Boehm (C)(W)
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkliawfirm.com

OPUC Dockets (W)

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
docketsi@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken (C)(W)
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

Melinda J. Davison (C}{(W)
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvelaw.com

Michael T. Weirich (CY(W)
Department of Justice

Business Activities Section
1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
“ichael. weirch@doi.state.or.us

Johanna Riemenschneider (C)(W)
Department of Justice

Business Activities Section

1162 Court St NE

Salem, OR 97301

johanna.riemenschneider@doi.state.or.us

Jeremy Fisher (C)(W)
Synapse Energy

485 Massachusetts Ave, Ste 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
ifisher@synapse-energy.com

Sarah Wallace (CY(W)

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St Ste 1800
Portland, OR 97232
Sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

Jody Kyler (CY(W)

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

215 South State St. Ste 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
ikvier@bkllawfirm.com

Robert Jenks (CY(W)

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
Bob@oregoncub.org

Irion A Sanger (CYW)
Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor — Ste 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Kevin Higgins (CY{W)
Energy Strategies
215 State St., Suite 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2322
Khiggins@energystrat.com

John W. Stephens (CY(W)
Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW 5™ Ave Ste 700
Portland, OR 97204 - 2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

Wendy Gerlitz (C){(W)
NW Energy Coalition
1205 SW Flavel
Portland, OR 97202

wendy@nwenergy.org

Bryce Dalley (CYW)

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets (W)

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com




Donald W Schoenbeck (CY{W)
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc
900 Washington St, Ste 780

Vancouver, WA 98660-3455
Dws(@r-c-s-ing.com

Randali Dahlgren (W)

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St., IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
Pge.opuc.filings@pen.com

Deborah Garcia (C)Y(W)

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
deborah.garciaf@state. or.us

Jimmy Lindsay (CYW)
Renewable Northwest Project
421 SW 6™ Ave #1125
Portland, OR 97204-1629

fimmy@mp.org

William Ganong (CY(W)
514 Walnut Avenue
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
wganong@aol.com

Stuart Robertson (W)
Robertson-Bryan, Inc

9888 Kent Street

Elk Grove, CA 95624
stuart@robertson-bryan.com

DATED: July 6, 2012

Gloria D. Smith (C}(W)
Sierra Club Law Program
85 Second St

San Francisco, CA 94105
Gloria.smith@sierraclub.org

Douglas C. Tingey (W)
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St., IWTC13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingev@pgn.com

Megan Walseth Decker (C}(W)
Renewable Northwest Project
421 SW 6™ Ave #1125
Portland, OR 97204-1629

megan@rp.org

Jeff Speir (CY(W)

Sierra Club

85 Second St, 2™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Jeff.speir@sierraclub.org

Hollie Cannon (CY(W)

Klamath Water and Power Agency
735 Commercial St Ste 4000
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Hollie.cannon@kwapa.org
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Carrie Meyer

Coordinator, Regulatory Operations




